

No. 21-0262

---

**In the Supreme Court of Texas**

---

DON ZIMMERMAN,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

CITY OF AUSTIN AND SPENCER KRONK, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
CITY MANAGER OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review  
from the Eighth Court of Appeals, El Paso  
No. 08-20-00039-cv

---

**BRIEF FOR AMERICA FIRST LEGAL FOUNDATION AS  
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

Gene P. Hamilton  
Virginia Bar No. 80434  
Vice-President and General  
Counsel  
America First Legal Foundation  
600 14<sup>th</sup> Street NW, Fifth Floor  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202)964-3721  
gene.hamilton@aflegal.org

Jerri Lynn Ward  
Texas Bar No. 20844200  
Garlo Ward, P.C.  
1511 Texas Ave South  
College Station, Texas 77840  
(512) 302-1103 (phone)  
(512) 302-3256 (fax)  
jward@garloward.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	ii
Index of Authorities.....	iii
Issues Presented.....	vi
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Source of Fee.....	2
Statement of Facts.....	2
Summary of Argument.....	2
I. The Judiciary Lacks the Power to Erase Statutes.....	3
II. The Severability Statute Functions as a Backstop to the Writ- of-Erasure Analysis.....	6
III. The Court of Appeals Followed an Unfortunate and Unlawful Trend of Courts Ignoring the Law in Abortion Cases.....	9
A. The Court of Appeals Skipped Steps in This Case.....	9
B. There Has Been a Long History of Courts Making Up, Bending, or Ignoring the Law in Abortion Cases.....	11
C. The Texas Supreme Court Can Ensure That Texas Courts Do a Better Job, Deciding Abortion Cases According to the Law.....	16
Conclusion.....	18
<b>Certificate of Compliance</b> .....	19
<b>Certificate of Service</b> .....	20

## Index of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020) .....	8
<i>Connecticut v. Menillo</i> , 423 U.S. 9 (1975) .....	9
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	19
<i>McIntyre v. Ramirez</i> , 109 S.W.3d 741 (Tex. 2003) .....	5
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) .....	7, 8
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	17, 18
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	3, 12
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) .....	8
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) .....	13, 17, 18
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986) .....	19
<i>Valley Baptist Med. Ctr. v. Gonzalez</i> , 33 S.W.3d 821 (Tex. 2000) .....	4
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) ...	18, 19
<i>Zimmerman v. City of Austin</i> , 620 S.W.3d 473 (Tex. App. 2021) .....	4

### Statutes

Article 4512.2 of the Revised Civil Statutes .....	11, 12
Tex. Gov’t Code § 22.001 .....	3, 21
Tex. Gov’t Code § 311.032(c). .....	9
Tex. Gov’t Code §§ 2272.001 .....	11

## Other Authorities

Alisha Haridasani Gupta, <i>Why Ruth Bader Ginsburg Wasn't All That Fond of Roe v. Wade</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Sept. 21, 2020), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2020/09/21/us/ruth-bader-ginsburg-roe-v-wade.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2020/09/21/us/ruth-bader-ginsburg-roe-v-wade.html</a> .....	15
CLARKE D. FORSYTHE, <i>ABUSE OF DISCRETION: THE INSIDE STORY OF ROE V. WADE</i> (2013) .....	13
John Finnis, <i>Born and Unborn: Answering Objections to Constitutional Personhood</i> , FIRST THINGS (Apr. 9, 2021), <a href="https://www.firstthings.com/web-exclusives/2021/04/born-and-unborn-answering-objections-to-constitutional-personhood">https://www.firstthings.com/web-exclusives/2021/04/born-and-unborn-answering-objections-to-constitutional-personhood</a> .....	19
John Hart Ely, <i>The Wages of Crying Wolf: A Comment on Roe v. Wade</i> , 82 YALE L.J. 920, 943 (1973) .....	14
Joshua J. Craddock, <i>Protecting Prenatal Persons: Does the Fourteenth Amendment Prohibit Abortion?</i> , 40 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL'Y 539 (2017) .....	19
Kaytlin L. Roholt, <i>Give Me Your Tired, Your Poor, Your Pregnant: The Jurisprudence of Abortion Exceptionalism in Garza v. Hargan</i> , 5 TEX. A&M L. REV. 505, 506 (2018) .....	13
Kevin Walsh, <i>Partial Unconstitutionality</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. REV. 738 (2010) .....	7, 8
Linda R. Hirshman, <i>Bronte, Bloom, and Bork: An Essay on the Moral Education of Judges</i> , 137 U. PA. L. REV. 177, 202 (1988) ...	14
Mark L. Movsesian, <i>Severability in Statutes and Contracts</i> , 30 GA. L. REV. 41, 66–73 (1995).....	8
Michael J. Perry, <i>Abortion, The Public Morals, and the Police Power: The Ethical Function of Substantive Due Process</i> , 23 UCLA L. REV. 689, 733 (1976) .....	14
Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>The Plausibility of Personhood</i> , 74 OHIO ST. L.J. 13 (2013) .....	18

Richard A. Epstein, <i>Substantive Due Process by Any Other Name: The Abortion Cases</i> , 1973 SUP. CT. REV. 159.....	13
Richard A. Posner, <i>Judges' Writing Styles (And Do They Matter?)</i> , 62 U. CHI. L. REV. 1421, 1434 (1995) .....	14
Robert M. Byrn, <i>An American Tragedy: The Supreme Court on Abortion</i> , 41 FORDHAM L. REV. 807 (1973).....	14
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>Speaking in a Judicial Voice</i> , 67 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1185 (1992).....	15

### **Constitutional Provisions**

Texas Const. art. II, § 1.....	4
